DISTRICT ATTORNEY

SECTION H




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

[EPT IEAD: CARL V 2LEMS TNIT: DISTRICT ATTORNEY FUND: PLELIC SAFETY 0015 2-125
HCTRL ACTURL IICPTED  DEPARTVENT D % OENE
EXPEMDITURE EXPENDITURE — EULGET REOUEST  RECCMMEND OVER
2006-07 4-30-08 2007-08 2008-09 2008-09 2007-08
EXPENDITURES
SAIARTES AND EVMPLOYEE BENEFTTS 2,429,126 2,243,364 2,903,046 3,269,455 3,269,455 12.6
SFRVICES AND SUPELIES 166, 650 119, 760 172,170 170,285 170, 265 1.1-
OTHER CHRRGES 182,504 105, 494 162,379 170,289 221,064 36.1
FDED ASSETS 0 7,714 12,140 31,050 31,050 155.8
* (0SS BUDGET 2,778,580 2,476,332 3,249,735 3,641,079 3,691,554 13.6
INTRAEUND TRENSFERS 0 0 0 0 0 .0
* NET BUDCET 2,778,580 2,476,332 3,249,735 3,641,079 3,691,554 13.6

COTHER. FEVENUES

USER PRY REVENUES 277,726 213,401 251,000 236,000 236,000 G.0-

COVERMENTAL FEVENUES 382,671 183,980 376,150 444,150 444,150 18.1

COTHER FINANCTNG SOURCES 0 296 0 0 0 .0
TOTAL OTHER FEVENUES 660,397 402,677 627,150 630,150 630,150 3.5
* TNREIMBURSED COSTS 2,118,183 2,073,680 2,622,585 2,960,929 3,011,704 14.8
RLICCATED FOSITICNS 28.00 30.00 29.00 31.00 31.00 6.9

DESCRIPTION:  Budget Unit 2-125 District Attorney - Criminal Division

This budget unit funds the entire District Attorney’s operation, with the exception of one grant-funded
attorney in the Anti-Drug Abuse Program (see budget unit #2-302, Anti Drug Abuse enforcement). The
District Attorney is responsible for both adult and juvenile criminal prosecution. Approximately 11 of the 31
FTE of the District Attorney’'s Office are funded by State grant programs for statutory rape prosecution,
spousal abuse investigation, vertical prosecution of violence against women, anti-gang prosecution, and
the victim-witness program. Mandated activities involving child abduction are also reimbursed by the State.
The District Attorney’s Office provides a number of collateral activities involving assistance to law
enforcement, investigative assistance to the Grand Jury, and on rare occasions, the County Administrative
Office. This budget also funds administration of the District Attorney’s Office.

DEPARTMENT REQUEST:

Requested Net Expenditures for FY 2008-09 total $3,641,079. This is an increase of $391,344 (12.0%)
from the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget. Departmental Revenues are requested to total $680,150. This is an
increase of $53,000 (8.5%) from last year. Therefore, the requested Unreimbursed Cost of this budget is
$2,960,929, which is $338,344 higher than the prior year.

No major projects and policy issues are foreseen for this budget unit in the upcoming year.

The request for Salaries and Benefits increases by $366,409 (12.6%) compared to the FY 2007-08
Adopted Budget. The reason for this change is due primarily to cost of living and salary step increases.
This does include the cost of one new Limited Term position being requested. This Limited Term position
is requested to maintain staff levels at normal strength due to the voluntary leave of absence of an
employee in the Victim Witness Program. The total cost of this position, including associated supplies and
fixed assets is $59,262. This is offset by $52,827 in Victim Witness revenue.

H-1



The request for Services and Supplies decreases by $1,885 (1.1%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted
Budget. This is primarily due to utilizing on-line research and reducing the printed law library. Office
Equipment, Computer Equipment, and Software items have been requested totaling $35,510. These items
are requested to outfit emergency response vehicles with secure digital radios required to talk to other law
enforcement agencies, software licensing, and to purchase a laptop computer to use in court for
prosecutions and court presentations. Each of these items is also listed in the accompanying budget detail.

The request for Other Charges increases by $7,910 (4.9%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.
This is primarily due to the increase in Interfund Fuel & Oil charges.

The request for Fixed Assets increases by $18,910 (155.8%) for the replacement of a high mileage
emergency response vehicle.

Total departmental revenue available increases by $53,000 (8.5%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted
Budget. This is primarily due to the addition of the Anti Gang Grant.

CAO RECOMMENDATION:

This budget is recommended at $3,691,854, which is $50,775 more than requested. Revenues are
recommended at $680,150 as requested. The Unreimbursed Cost of this budget is $3,011,704, which is
$389,119 (14.8%) higher than the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.

Salaries and Benefits are recommended as requested. We recommend the requested Victim Advocate |l
Limited Term Position in the Victim Witness Program to be funded in July 2008. Although the Victim
Witness Program is grant funded, in recent years, the funds have not covered all costs of the program. The
District Attorney continues to review the funding necessary to continue the service level that is required for
this program.

Services and Supplies are recommended at $170,285 as requested.

Other Charges are recommended at $221,064, which is $50,775 more than requested due to an increase
of $50,775 in Interfund Information Technology based on updated cost information.

Fixed Assets are recommended at $31,050, as requested for the replacement of Vehicle #276 for a Patrol
Vehicle with a police package for safety for emergency response.

Revenues are recommended as requested at $680,150.

The District Attorney concurs with the recommended budget.

H-2



STATE CONTROLLER COUNTY OF
STATE OF CALIFCRNIA

CONTY BIDGET ACT

(1985) BUDEET UNIT FINENCING USES TETATT,  BUNCTTCN:
SCHEDULE © FCOR FISCAL YEAR 2009-09 ACTTVITY:
ACTUAL ACTUAL
FINANCING USES CLASSTFTCATTCN FPEND. FAXPEND.
2006~07 4-30-08
SATARTES AND FMPLOYEE BENEFTTS
51010 Permarent Salaries 1,564,810 1,436,940
51013 Special Fay 7,845 7,329
51014 Other Pay 5,917 17,290
51020 Extra Help 21,159 35,192
51030 Overtime 41,330 21,163
51100 Conty Contrilbuation FICA 118,213 107,261
51110 Conty Contrikbuticon Retirement 274,631 267,681
51111 Retirament Allovarce 127,657 117,958
51120 Co Contributicr-Group Insuranc 223,623 194,588
51130 Co Contrib Unamployrt Insmc 5,269
51150 Interfind Workers Conpensation 38,632 37,957
TCTAL SATARIES AND EMPLOYEE BENEFITS * 2,420,126 2,243,364
SERVICES AND SUPPLIES
52060 Commications 13,681 13,789
52110 Crimirnal Jury Witress Fess 40 851
52120 Maintenance Equipment 2,603 552
52130 Mainterance Structure/ Tmprummit 4,3% 718
52135 Software License & Maintenance 70
52136 Camputer Hardware 13,998
52150 Manberships 2,749 8,706
52170 Office Fsperses 16,058 13,519
52173 SubscriptiorPublication 25,845 18,434
52180 Professicnal/Specialized Srvs 9,360 5,260
52225 Office Fguipment 29,957 26,098
52230 Special Departmental Exoense 11,529 2,294
52232 Fmployment: Training 31,216 26,659
52250 Transportation & Travel 5,178 2,810
TOTAL SERVICES AND SUPPLIES * 106,650 119,760
OTHER. CHRRCES
53601 Interfird Ins ISF Pramium 2,414 10,855
53602 Interfivd Gen Insurance & Bond 410 415
53608 Interfund Vehicle Rertal 20
53610 Infterfird Postage 3,571 2,411
53611 Interfird Printing 2,316 1,683
53612 Interfindd Copier Rental 6,342 4,729
53613 Interfind Fleet Adnin 2,002 1,434
53615 Interfind Fuel & Oil 12,373 10,198
53616 Interfund Vehicle Maintenance 10,022 7,913
53620 Interfd Infamation Teclnology 132,552 &4, 664
53&25 Interfind vehidle Iease 7,470
536h3 Interfind Paper & Sugplies 1,580 1,097
53679 Interfind 2duin Veh Raol Prog 521
53633 Interfind Drug Testing 103 39
53639 Interfurd Fhysical/Trug 863 171
TCTAL OTHER. CHEARGES * 182,804 105,494

FIKED ASSETS

SUTTER TNIT TITLE:

H-3

CISTRICT ATTCRNEY

FUBLIC PROTECTICN

JUDLCTAL

ADCPTED
BUDCET
2007-08

1,920,719
9,145
3,000

22,000
12,000
139,024
241,937
159,566
252,695

37,957
2,903,046

16,000
3,000
2,000

13,500
7,620
14,750
23,250
13,500
33,500
10,800
26,450
7,000
172,170

10,653
503

4,576
2,760
6,915
4,336

13,130
10,433
94,263
12,297
1,731
388
157
137
162,379

ADJUSTED
BIDCET
4-30-08

1,990,745
9,145
8,000

22,000
12,000
142,462
352,091
163,476
255,711

37,957
3,002,587

16,000
3,000
2,000

13,500
7,620
14,750
23,950
13,500
33,500
10,800
26,450
7,000
172,170

10,653
03

4,576
2,760
6,915
4,336

13,130
10,433
94,263
12,297
1,731
388
157

137
162,379

DEEARTIVENT

FECUEST
2008-09

2,159,938
9,145
15,000
27,000
15,500
155,60
406,308
176,701
286,513

17,337
3,268,455

18,000
3,000
2,000

1,500
13,200
8,135
16,750
26,750
13,500
19,450
10,800
30,200
7,000
170,285

17,556
449

3,000
2,345
6,917
4,770

20,727
10,440
101,003

1,853
129

1,005
170,289

CEPT 2-125

FIND 0015

20
RECCOMMEND
2008-09

2,158,935
9,145
15,000
27,000
15,500
155,683
406,308
176,701
206,043

17,337
3,269,455 *

18,000
3,000
2,000

1,500
13,200
38,135
16,750
26,7750
13,500
19,450
10,800
30,200
7,000
170,285 +

17,556
449

3,000
2,345
6,917
4,770

20,727
10, 440
151,778

1,858
129

1,003
221,064 *



STETE CONTRCLIER COUNTY OF SUTTER IWNIT TITLE: CISTRICT ATTCRNEY
({CONTTNUED)
PUBLIC PROTECTICN

CONTY BUDGET ACT STATE OF CALIFCENIA

(1983) BUDCET UNIT FINANCING USES DETAIL  FUNCTICN:

SCHEDULE 9 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2008-09

ACTIVITY:

ACTUAL ACTURL

FINENCING USES CLASSTETCATICN

2006-07
54300 Equipment
TOTAL FIXED ASSETS *
TOTAL GROSS BUDGET ** 2,778,580
TOTAL NET BUDEET ** 2,778,580
USER PAY REVENUES
46187 Discovery Fess 10,39%
46653 Interfind Irvestigaticn 215,000
46554 Interfind Prosecution 7,000
46578 Interfind Trans IreSpecial Rev 10,000
46598 Inter Tran—In COPS 30,870
47500 Other Revene 4,460
47506 Restitution Unclaimed Money
47522 DA Bsset Forefiturs
TOTAL USER PAY REVENUES * 277,726
GOVERNVENTAL REVENIES
45244 St OCIP Grant 378,429
45259 St Post 4,242
TOTAL COVERMNMENTAL FEVENIES 382,671
COTHER FTMNANCTNG STURCES
48300 Sale of Excess Property
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SCURCES *
TOTAL REVENUES 660,397
WEEIMERSED COETS *+ 2,118,183
AITOCRTED PGS, FINANCED BY THIS BUDGET INIT
DIAT District Artormess FLAT 1148 1.00
ASTA Asst District Attomey FETFO5T8 M 1.00
ADED Zcdmin Services Officer 527/~edel M 1.00
DELY Depuny D A IV 7488-9124 5 1.00
DELS Deputy D A 11T &651-5112 P 1.00
CR
DF[Y Degouty D A TT 599¢-7343 P
DFLS Doty D A T1T &h1-8113 P 6.00
CR
DELZ Dgouty D A IT 599¢-7343 P
CR
DEL Dgoutby DA T 5452-6651 P
CHIN Chief Inwvestigator TR 2857699 M 1.00
ACHT Pssistant Chief Investigator 57066983 M 1.00
SRR Senior Crimirel Investigator 4452-5481 L 7.00
NED Investigative Aide 3116-387¢ G 1.00
VIES Victim=Witness Asst Cord 3B20-4358 P 1.00
(LIMITED TERV)

H-4

EXPEND. EXPEND.

4-30-08

7,714
7,714

2,476,332

2,476,332

7,463
195,493
5,162

803
4,23
245
213,401

167,960
e
168,960

286
256

402,&77

2,073,655

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

e e

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

NSRS R

JUIDICTAL

ADDPTED
BULCET
2007-08

12,140
12,140

3,249,735

3,248,735

7,000
220,000
8,000
10,000

5,000

1,000
251,000

374,650
1,500
376,150

&27,150

2,622,585

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

[

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

S B

ADJUSTED  DEEARTIVENT

BIDCET
4-30-08

12,140
12,140

3,249, 276

3,349,276

7,000
220,000
8,000
10, 000
31,541
5,000

1,000
282,541

442,60
1,500
444,150

726,691

2,622,585

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

e e

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

NSRRI B

FECUEST
2008-09

21,050
21,050

3,641,079

3,641,079

7,000
220,000
3,000

1,000
236,000

442,650
1,500
444,150

&30,150

2,960,929

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

e e

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

[T B e

LCEFT 2-125

FIND 0Q15

GO
RECCMMEND
2008-09

31,050
31,050 *

3,601,854 *

3,691,854 *

7,000
220,000
3,000

1,000
236,000 *

442,650
1,500
444,150 +

&30,150 *

3,011,704 *

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

= e e e

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

[ACTRNSERIE B



STETE CONTRCLIER COUNTY
CCOINTY BUDGET ACT

OF SUTTER WNIT TITLE: CISTRICT ATTCRNEY
({CONTTNUED)
PUBLIC PROTECTICN

STATE OF CALIFCENIA
(1983) BUDCET UNIT FINANCING USES DETAIL  FUNCTICN:

SCHEDULE 9 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2008-09

FINENCING USES CLASSTETCATICN

VIEZ Victim Achvocate TT
SULE Supvy Legal Secretary
IFS3 Iegal Secretary IT1
IFS? Iegal Secretary IT

CR
1ESL legal Secretary I
IFS] Iegal Secretary I

CR
CFA3 Office Assistant ITI
TOTAL BUDGET TNIT FOSITICNS

ACTIVITY:

ACTUAL ACTURL
EXPEND. EXPEND.
200607

2865-3581 G
3412-4244 5
3036-3730 G
Z716-3385 G

2442-3036 G
2442-3036 G

2447-3036 G

EE

1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00

1.00

28.00

H-5

4-30-08
1.00
1.00

2.00
1.00

2.00

30.00

JUIDICTAL

ADDPTED
BULCET
2007-08

1.00
1.00

2.00
1.00

2.00

29.00

ADJUSTED  DEEARTIVENT

BIDCET
4-30-08

1.00
1.00

2.00
1.00

2.00

30.00

FECUEST
2008-09

2.00
1.00

2.00
1.00

2.00

31.00

LCEFT 2-125

FIND 0Q15

GO
RECCMMEND
2008-09

2.00
1.00

2.00
1.00

2.00

31.00 *



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CEPT HEAD: CARL V ADRMS WNIT: ANTI-DREUG AEUSE EMNECRCEMENT FND: PUBLIC SAFETY 0015 2-302

ACTURL ACTURL ADCPTED  DEPERTMENT 0O % CHANCE
EXPENDITURE EXPENDITURE BUDGET RECUEST FECMVEND CWVER
200607 4-30-08 2007-08 2008-08 2008-09 2007-08

EXPENCITURES

SALARIES AND EMPIOYEE BENEFITS 284,217 266,026 313,065 334,444 334,444 6.5
SERVICES AND SUPPLIES 945 567 200 S00 900 .0
OTHER CHRRGES 2,759 1,430 2,023 2,078 2,410 19.1
* GROSS BUDCET 287,924 268,423 315,978 337,422 337,754 6.9
INTRAEUND TRANSFERS 0 0 0 0 0 .0
* NET BUDGET 287,924 268,423 315,978 337,422 337,754 6.9

CTHER. FEVENUES

USER PRY REVENJES 0] 0 0 0 0] 0

GOVERMENTAL FEVENUES 123,451 126,057 123,451 123,451 123,451 .0

TOTAL OTHER FEVENUES 123,451 126,057 123,451 123,451 123,451 .0

* UNFEIMBURSED (0STS 164,473 142,366 192,527 213,971 214,303 11.3

ALLOTATED POSTTICNS 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 .0
DESCRIPTION: Budget Unit 2-302 Anti-Drug Abuse Enforcement

The State Office of Emergency Services provides funding to impact and curtail the use, manufacture and
sale of illegal drugs and narcotics in Sutter County. State funding is augmented by county funding.

Grant awards have declined from a high of $216,786 in FY 2004-05 to $123,451 for FY 2008-09. Funding
has remained flat at the current level since FY 2006-07.

The FY 2008-09 grant amount is projected at $123,451, which is the same as budgeted last year. The
amount changes each year based on our crime index relative to the rest of the State. Three Departments
participate in the program: the Sheriff, Probation, and the District Attorney. The latter administers the grant.
This program has an increased unreimbursed cost primarily due to salary increases.

DEPARTMENT REQUEST:

Requested Net Expenditures for FY 2008-09 total $337,422. This is an increase of $21,444 (6.8%) from
the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget. Departmental Revenues are requested to total $123,451, no change
from last year. The requested Unreimbursed Cost of this budget unit is $213,971 which is $21,444 (11.1%)
higher than the prior year.

The request for Salaries and Benefits increases $21,389 (6.8%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted
Budget. This is due to the increases in permanent salaries attributed to salary increases.

The request for Other Charges increases $2,078 (2.7%) more than the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget. This
is due to increased Information Technology charges made to this budget unit.

No Fixed Assets are requested.

Total departmental revenue available remains the same at $123,451 compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted
Budget. This is due to a projected grant amount available from the Office of Emergency Services.

H-6



The Sheriff, Probation, and the District Attorney all concur with the current distribution.

CAO RECOMMENDATION:

This budget is recommended at $337,754. Revenues are recommended as requested at $123,451. The
Unreimbursed Cost of this budget is $214,303, which is $21,776 (11.3%) more than the FY 2007-08
Adopted Budget.

Salaries and Benefits are recommended as requested.
Services and Supplies are recommended as requested.

Other Charges are recommended at $2,410 due to a minor increase in Interfund Information Technology
based on updated cost information.

There are no Intrafund transfers.
Revenue is recommended as requested at $123,451.

The Anti-Drug Abuse budget consists of one staff member from each of the three Departments involved:
The District Attorney, the Sheriff and Probation. The increased Unreimbursed Cost in this budget is due to
the increases in permanent salaries attributed to salary increases. This increases the Unreimbursed Cost
from $192,527 in 2007-08 to $214,303 this year. Due to the importance of the policy issues presented by
this budget, and due to the variation in grant funding for this budget from year-to-year, we recommend
funding this increased County cost. The continued funding for this program in future years will be based on
estimated grant revenue and an analysis of the policy issues related to decreased funding.

The District Attorney concurs with the recommended budget.

H-7



STETE CONTRCLIER COUNTY OF SUTTER INIT TITLE: ANTI-THRJG AHJSE ENFORCEMENT

CONTY BUDGET ACT STATE OF CALIFCENIA

(1983) BUDCET UNIT FINANCING USES DETAIL  FUNCTICN:
SCHELULE 9 FCR FISAL YEAR 2008-09 ACTIVITY :
ACTUAL ACTURL
FINENCING USES CLASSTETCATICN EXPEND. EXPEND.
200607 4-30-08

SATARTES AND EMPLOYEE BENEFTTS

51010 Pemmerent Salaries 13,413
51013 Special Pay 28
51014 Cther Pay

51030 Overtime 517
51100 Comnty Conftrilbution FICA 12,512
51101 County Contribution Medicare 26
51102 Payroll Taxes 10
51110 Comnty Contribution Retirement 28,622
51111 Retiranent Allowance 13,235
51120 Co ContributiorGrogp Insweanc 24,563
51150 Interfurnd Workers Conpensation 34,986

TOTAL SATARIES AND EMPLOYEE ERNEFITS * 284,217

SERVICES AND SUPPLIES
52050 Clothing & Personal

52232 Fmployment Training 948
52250 Transcortation & Trawel

TOTAL SERVICES AND SUPPLIES * 548
OTHER CHARGEES

53601 Interfird Ins ISE Praniun 177
53602 Interfind Gan Insurance & Bod 21
53620 Interfd Informmetion Teclnology 2,561
53683 Interfund Dnug Testing

TOTAL OTHER CHARES * 2,759
TOTAL GROSS BUDGET 287,524
TOTAL NET BUDGET e 287,924
TOTAL USER ERY REVENES *

GOVERNMENTAL REVENUES

45244 5t OCJP Grant 123,451
TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL REVENJES 123,451
TOTAL REVENUES 123,451
UNREIMEURSED COSTS ** o 1e4,473

ALIOCATED BCS. FINGYED BY THIS BUDGET UNIT
DELG Deouty D A 111 @651-6113 P 1.00

OR.

[ELZ Dgouky D A IT 5906-7343 P

DESH Deouty Sheriff WY~4EO0 L 1.00
(LIMITED TER)

CEPS Deouty Prcbetion Officer IIT 41775144 P 1.00
[LIMITED TERM)

TOTAL BUDGET UNIT FOSITICNS ok 3.00

H-8

158,250
33

433
756
11,883

30,963
13,072
21,664
28,972
266,026
850

117

967

543
24
863
1,430

268,423

268,423

126,057
126,057

126,057

142,366

1.00

1.00

3.00

PUBLIC PROTECTICN
LETENTION AND CORRECTICN

ADDPTED
BULCET
2007-08

191,046

14,024

35,989
16,028
26,996
28,972
313,055

500

900

543
24
1,456
2,023

315,978

315,978

123,451
123,451

123,451

162,527

1.00
1.00

1.00

3.00

ADJUSTED  DEEARTIVENT

BIDCET
4-30-08

191,046

14,024

33,989
16,028
26,996
28,972

313,055

900

900

543
24
1,456
2,023

315,978

315,978

123, 451
123, 451

123, 451

192,527

1.00

1.00

1.00

3.00

FECUEST
2008-09

223,420

16,492

44,714
18,692
30,782
344
334,444

900

900

555

24
1,456
43
2,078
337,422

337,422

123, 451
123, 451

123, 451

213,971

1.00

1.00

1.00

3.00

CEFT 2-302

FIND 0Q15
0

REOCMMEND
2008-09

223,420

16,492

44,714
18,692
30,782
344
334,444 +

900

900 *

555

24

1,788

43
2,410 *
337,754

337,754

123,451
123,451 *

123,451 *

214,303 *

1.00

1.00

1.00

3.00 *





